LOCAL LAW NO. 7 - 2024

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 18-2002, AS AMENDED BY LOCAL LAW NO. 6-2008, PROVIDING FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF FINES AND FEES COLLECTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY AND SYRACUSE BRANCHES

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Local Law No. 18-2002, as amended by Local Law No. 6-2008, is hereby further amended in Section 2 to add the following:

<u>Item</u>: <u>Fee</u>:

Copies (black/white)\$0.10/sideCopies (color)\$0.50/sideFax\$1.00/page

Section 2. The procedures for the collection of such fee shall be as prescribed in Local Law No. 18-2002.

Section 3. In all other respects, Local Law No. 18-2002, as amended by Local Law No. 6-2008, shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. This Local Law shall take effect upon filing pursuant to the provisions of New York State Municipal Home Rule Law.

PASSED 10/8/24



I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of the legislation duly adopted by the County Legislature of Onondaga County on the 8th day of October 2024.

Clerk, County Legislature